
COUNTY of FREDERICK 

Finance Department 
Cheryl B. Shiffler 

Director 

540/665-5610 
Fax:  540/667-0370 

E-mail:  cshiffle@fcva.us 

107 North Kent Street · Winchester, Virginia  22601 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Finance Committee 

DATE: June 18, 2014 

SUBJECT: Finance Committee Report & Recommendations 

The Finance Committee met in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent Street on 

Wednesday, June 18, 2014 at 8:00 a.m.  All voting members were present.  Non-voting liaison, C. 

William Orndoff, was absent.  Items 2 and 7 were hand carried and added to the agenda.  (þ) 

Items 1, 3, 4 were approved under consent agenda. 

1. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the

amount of $848.15.  This amount represents funds reimbursed from the Secret

Service.  No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 4 – 5.

2. The Sheriff requests an FY15 General Fund supplemental appropriation in the

amount of $98,824.  This amount represents a grant from the Attorney General.

No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 6.  The committee

recommends approval.

3. (þ) The NRADC Superintendent requests a Jail Fund supplemental appropriation

in the amount of $43,457.99.  This amount represents an insurance claim for

damages sustained to the HVAC during severe cold weather.  See attached

information, p. 7 – 12.
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4. (þ) The Landfill Manager requests an FY 15 Landfill Fund supplemental 

appropriation in the amount of $85,000.  This amount represents salaries and 

fringes for two positions that were inadvertently omitted from the FY 15 budget. 

See attached information, p. 13.

5. The Winchester Regional Airport Director requests an FY 15 Airport Capital Fund 

supplemental appropriation in the amount of $5,070,000 (requires public 

hearing) and an FY15 General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of

$80,282.  This amount represents funds for capital projects and land 

acquisitions.  See attached information, p. 14 – 17.  The committee recommends 

approval.

6. The County Administrator requests approval of a $1,000 donation for a brick in 

the Korean War Memorial to be located in Jim Barnett Park.  See attached 

information, p. 18 – 21.  The committee recommends approval.

7. The County Administrator requests an amendment to the Snowden Bridge 

Boulevard revenue sharing resolution to reflect a $35,000 increase, making the 

total amended amount $4,068,350.  See attached information, p. 22 – 29.  The 

committee recommends approval.

8. Staff requests review of Outside Agency contributions for FY 15.  See attached 

information, p. 30.  The committee forwarded the Discovery Museum, Our 

Health and Handley Library to budget work session for further discussion.  The 

committee also instructed staff to delay LFCC awaiting scholarship information.

9. Staff requests approval of the borrowing resolution and amount.  See attached 

resolution, p. 31.  The committee recommends approval of the resolution to 

include the amount of $25 million and the addition of language regarding payoff.
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10. The County Administrator is seeking a recommendation for a Capital Project 

Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $7,217,104 (requires public 

hearing) for the total project cost of the Round Hill Fire & Rescue Station and 

Event Center.  A recommendation is also requested on the financing options. 

See attached information, p. 32 – 60.  The committee recommends approval of 

the supplemental appropriation in the amount of $7,217,104 and forwards the 

financing options with no recommendation.  (Mrs. Slaughter voted no.)

INFORMATION ONLY 

1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer Report for FY 2014.  See 

attached, p. 61 – 62.

2. The Finance Director provides FY 2014 financial statements for the period 

ending May 31, 2014.  See attached, p. 63 – 73.

3. The Finance Director provides the FY 2014 Fund Balance Report for the 

period ending June 11, 2014.  See attached, p. 74.

Respectfully submitted, 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
Charles DeHaven, Chairman 
Richard Shickle 
Gary Lofton 
Judy McCann-Slaughter 
Angela Rudolph 

By 

Finance Director
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Organization

NW Works, Inc. $25,000 $28,000
Access Independence, Inc. $11,000 $12,000
Tourism Program $100,500 $100,500
Courthouse Museum $25,000 $25,000
CLEAN, Inc. $10,000 $15,000
Youth Development Center $22,000 $30,000
Lord Fairfax EMS Council, Inc. $16,000 $18,062
Health Department $301,000 $387,267
Northwestern Community Services $318,000 $416,029
Shenandoah Area Agency on Aging $60,000 $73,000
The Laurel Center $6,000 $8,000
Lord Fairfax Community College $56,000 $81,091
Youth Football Program $3,000 $5,000
The Handley Library $800,000 $862,665
Shenandoah Apple Blossom Festival $3,800 $5,000
NSV Regional Commission $43,000 $44,085
Lord Fairfax SWCD $7,000 $11,250
Blue Ridge Legal Services $0 $5,756
Discovery Museum $0 $25,000
Northern Va. 4-H Center $0 $3,825
Our Health $0 $25,000

Total $1,807,300 $2,181,530

FY 2015
Adopted 
Budget

FY 2015
Request

OUTSIDE AGENCIES
FY 2014-2015

30



-BORROWING RESOLUTION- 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TREASURER AND COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATOR TO ESTABLISH AND DRAW UPON A LINE OF CREDIT WITH BB&T 
BANK IN THE AMOUNT OF $25 MILLION DOLLARS FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
RESOLVING CASH FLOW ISSUES. 
 

WHEREAS, the General Assembly has not passed a budget for FY 2015; and  
 
WHEREAS, should the State fail to pass a budget for FY 2015 by July 1, 2014, revenues 

expected from the State as part of the County’s FY 2015 budget may not be forthcoming; and  
 
WHEREAS, due to the schedule for collection of local taxes, the County may experience 

cash flow issues during the late summer and fall months of FY 2015; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Treasurer and the Board of Supervisors wish to establish a line of credit 

of $25 Million Dollars with BB&T Bank to permit the County’s normal operation of business 
during a period of lowered cash flow experienced as a result of the State’s failure to pass a 
budget for FY 2015; and there for it be 

 
RESOLVED by the Frederick County Board of Supervisors this 25th day of June, 2014,  

that the Treasurer and the County Administrator be, and are hereby, authorized to execute all 
necessary documents to establish a line of credit in the amount of $25 Million Dollars to be used 
as necessary to permit the normal operation of County government during periods of low cash 
flow experienced by the County as a result of the lack of a State budget for FY 2015, and that 
any amounts borrowed under such line of credit shall be paid by not later than the earlier of (i) 
thirty days after receipt from the state of the revenues for which funds were borrowed under the 
line of credit, or (ii) June 30, 2015. 
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Frederick County 

Fire Station & Community Center Project ‐ Spring 2014 VRA Tax‐Exempt Issue

Rates as of May 15, 2014

Amortization 22 Years County Portion Fire Station Portion

Project Proceeds $7,217,104 $5,486,256 $1,730,848

Amount Proffered ‐$1,000,000 ‐$1,000,000 $0

Developer Reimbursement ‐$616,563 ‐$616,563 $0

Cost of Issuance $115,344 $85,173 $30,171

Capital Reserve Fund (Subordinate Series only) $26,720 $18,400 $8,320

Underwriter's Discount $21,540 $14,900 $6,640

VRA Up front fee $6,731 $4,656 $2,075

Premium Paid by Investors ‐$385,876 ‐$267,822 ‐$118,054

Par Amount Borrowed $5,385,000 $3,725,000 $1,660,000

Total Interest Cost 3.12% 3.12% 3.12%

Fiscal Year 

Debt Service (Includes 

Ongoing VRA Fee)

County Portion of Debt 

Service (Includes Ongoing 

VRA Fee)

Fire Station Portion of 

Debt Service (Includes 

Ongoing VRA Fee)

6/30/2015 $152,418 $105,511 $46,907

6/30/2016 $214,338 $148,375 $65,963

6/30/2017 $395,522 $270,797 $124,725

6/30/2018 $392,138 $270,088 $122,050

6/30/2019 $387,872 $268,697 $119,175

6/30/2020 $390,347 $268,500 $121,847

6/30/2021 $388,188 $268,572 $119,616

6/30/2022 $390,069 $272,909 $117,159

6/30/2023 $390,738 $271,388 $119,350

6/30/2024 $385,347 $264,238 $121,109

6/30/2025 $389,494 $271,728 $117,766

6/30/2026 $387,225 $268,181 $119,044

6/30/2027 $384,469 $269,275 $115,194

6/30/2028 $381,650 $265,309 $116,341

6/30/2029 $385,716 $262,788 $122,928

6/30/2030 $386,281 $266,341 $119,941

6/30/2031 $381,225 $264,391 $116,834

6/30/2032 $385,228 $266,772 $118,456

6/30/2033 $378,256 $263,456 $114,800

6/30/2034 $390,309 $269,478 $120,831

6/30/2035 $381,731 $265,075 $116,656

6/30/2036 $382,447 $265,163 $117,284

Total Debt Service $8,101,006 $5,607,030 $2,493,976

Total Principal Paid $5,385,000 $3,725,000 $1,660,000

Total Interest Paid $2,628,722 $1,821,585 $807,137

Total VRA Administrative Fees Paid $87,284 $60,446 $26,838

Total Debt Service $8,101,006 $5,607,030 $2,493,976
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Replacement Round Hill Fire Station & Event Center Debt Service 
Assumptions 

The following assumptions were used to generate the attached debt service 
schedule for the replacement Round Hill Fire Station & Event Center: 

1. The interest rates are as of May 15, 2014, the last VRA sale date results. The 
VRA is to update our rates next Tuesday so we will have that for our 
meeting on Wednesday morning but we need to provide the VRA the basis 
financing costs. 
 

2. We have assumed that all of the funds would be drawn at closing and no 
interest income would be earned. once we have a better idea of your 
construction draws we can “fine tune”  this number. However, with current 
reinvestment rates so low this project will not generate a significant amount 
of interest earnings on unexpended project funds; 

 
3. We have assumed that the County has received the $1,000,000 proffer and 

will use these funds totally for its share of the Project. In addition, we have 
assumed the County is comfortable that the developer will be able to 
reimburse the county for its cost without impacting the Project funds so not 
interim financing is needed for this cost. again all of these costs are to 
benefit the county; 

 
4. We have assumed the first interest payment from the county and the 

Volunteers will be October 1, 2014 and then every six month. the first 
principal payment will be due October 1, 2016 or about one year after 
construction is completed. Principal will be due annually and will be 
amortized over a 20 year period from the date of the first principal payment 
on October 1, 2016.; and 

 
5.  All cost of issuance were taken from the last VRA issuance worksheet which 

will change when they provide us new numbers. in addition to the VRA 
costs we have included $60,000 for local costs for bond counsel and 
Financial Advisory costs. 
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 FY14 MAY BUDGET TRANSFERS  PAGE 1

DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT
5/12/2014 HUMAN RESOURCES EOM-MAY 1203 3002 000 000 (200.00)           

HUMAN RESOURCES  1203 1007 000 003 200.00              
5/12/2014 TREASURER ADVERTISING FOR TAX SALES 1213 3002 000 002 (3,000.00)        

TREASURER 1213 3007 000 000 3,000.00          
5/12/2014 ANIMAL SHELTER SUPPLEMENT REMAINDER OF YEAR 4305 5102 000 000 (2,000.00)        

ANIMAL SHELTER 4305 3004 000 002 2,000.00           
5/12/2014 FIRE AND RESCUE TO COVER LINE ITEM 3505 3006 000 000 (620.00)           

FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 3005 000 000 620.00                                 
5/13/2014 SHERIFF COST OF TRANSPORTING GOVT.SURPLUS VEHICLE 3102 3004 000 002 (7,400.00)        

SHERIFF 3102 3002 000 000 7,400.00                             
5/13/2014 SHERIFF TO COVER EXPENDITURES 3102 5401 000 000 (2,000.00)        

SHERIFF 3102 3010 000 000 2,000.00                             
5/15/2014 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE JANITORIAL SUPPLIES FOR CAB 4304 5405 000 005 (2,200.00)        

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 5405 000 000 2,200.00                             
5/15/2014 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY WIRELESS AND PHONE EQUIPMENT 1220 3005 000 000 (20,000.00)      

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220 5413 000 003 20,000.00                           
5/16/2014 FIRE AND RESCUE SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 5/14 3505 1001 000 060 300.00             

FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (300.00)           
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 064 11,053.00       
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (11,053.00)                          

5/19/2014 INSPECTIONS ADDITIONAL MAINTENANCE ON VEHICLES 3401 5204 000 000 (1,000.00)        
INSPECTIONS 3401 3004 000 002 1,000.00                             

5/19/2014 ANIMAL SHELTER SUPPLEMENT LINE ITEM FOR REMAINDER OF FY14 4305 5402 000 001 (500.00)           
ANIMAL SHELTER 4305 5402 000 003 500.00              

5/21/2014 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY REQUEST OF TRANSFER TO BALANCE 2201 5409 000 000 (180.90)           
COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 2201 5408 000 001 180.90             

 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 2201 5409 000 002 (35.82)              
 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY  2201 3004 000 000 35.82               
 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 2201 3007 000 000 (500.00)           

COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 2201 5506 000 000 500.00             
 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY  2201 5410 000 000 (300.00)           
 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 2201 5506 000 000 300.00             

COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY  2201 5204 000 000 (880.00)           
 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY  2201 5506 000 000 880.00              
5/27/2014 INSPECTIONS FUNDS TO ORDER NEW CODE BOOKS 3401 4003 000 002 (2,600.00)        

INSPECTIONS 3401 5411 000 000 2,600.00            
5/28/2014 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE DIAGNOSTIC SCREEN/CHILLER 4304 5101 000 006 (686.00)           
 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE  4304 3004 000 007 686.00             
5/28/2014 CLEARBROOK PARK GRAVEL FOR PARKING LOTS 7109 3004 000 003 1,121.54         
 SHERANDO PARK  7110 3004 000 003 (1,121.54)            
5/28/2014 ANIMAL SHELTER SUPPLEMENT LINE FOR FY14 4305 3004 000 003 (800.00)           
 ANIMAL SHELTER  4305 5407 000 000 800.00                                     
5/29/2014 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATION LAPTOPS AND OTHER ITEMS 3506 5204 000 000 (5,000.00)        
 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATION  3506 5413 000 000 5,000.00                                
5/29/2014 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS PAY FOR NEW PRECINCT SIGN 1301 5204 000 000 (2,400.00)        

ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS  1301 5401 000 000 2,400.00                                
5/29/2104 COUNTY ATTORNEY UNPLANNED TRAVEL/TAX MEETING 1202 3002 000 000 (137.04)           

COUNTY ATTORNEY  1202 5506 000 000 137.04              
5/30/2014 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE NEW PRINTER AS400 COMPATIBLE 1209 5506 000 000 (3,000.00)        
 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE  1209 5401 000 000 3,000.00                                      
5/30/2014 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE OFFICE SUPPLIES-MISC. 1209 3006 000 000 (523.00)           

COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 5401 000 000 523.00             
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 3010 000 000 (517.72)           

 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE  1209 5401 000 000 517.72                                   
5/30/2014 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE OFFICE TONER & CHAIRS 1209 3004 000 002 (3,077.50)        
 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE  1209 5401 000 000 3,077.50                             
5/30/2014 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE VARIOUS OFFICE CHAIRS AND MATERIALS 1209 5401 000 000 10,000.00       
 REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS  1210 5204 000 000 (10,000.00)                          
5/30/2014 REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE&INSPECTION 1210 3006 000 000 (2,210.00)        

REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS 1210 3004 000 002 2,210.00         
5/31/2014 JUVENILE COURT PROBATION COST OF DESK, CHAIRS, & CLOCKS 3303 8002 000 000 (2,500.00)        

JUVENILE COURT PROBATION 3303 5401 000 000 2,500.00         
6/2/2014 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY GIS TRAINING REQUEST 1220 3005 000 000 (1,680.00)        
 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  1220 5506 000 002 1,680.00         
6/2/2014 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE TELEPHONE AND POSTAL COST 1209 5801 000 000 (1,200.00)        

COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 5204 000 000 1,200.00                               
6/2/2014 CLEARBROOK PARK COST OF PLAYGROUND MULCH 7109 5103 000 000 (1,901.60)        

CLEARBROOK PARK 7109 5413 000 000 1,901.60         
6/2/2014 CLEARBROOK PARK COVER COST OF POOL TILE REPAIR 7109 5103 000 000 (400.00)           

CLEARBROOK PARK 7109 3004 000 003 400.00                                  
6/3/2014 MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION NEW TIRES 2006 FORD MAINTENANCE TRUCK 4301 5401 000 000 (300.00)           

MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION 4301 3004 000 002 300.00             
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DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT   
6/3/2014 MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION TIRES 2006 FORD,AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE 2007 FORD 4301 5401 000 005 (487.46)           

MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION 4301 3004 000 002 487.46              
6/3/2014 VICTIM WITNESS TO COVER OFFICE SUPPLIES 2202 5506 000 000 (1,000.00)        

VICTIM WITNESS 2202 5401 000 000 1,000.00          
6/4/2014 FIRE AND RESCUE TO COVER INE ITEM EXPENSES 3505 3006 000 000 (700.00)           

FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 3004 000 001 700.00             
6/4/2014 FIRE AND RESCUE TO COVER VEHICLE INSTALLATION 3505 5408 000 000 (3,000.00)        

FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 3010 000 000 3,000.00         
6/4/2014 FIRE AND RESCUE TO COVER YEAR END 3505 5204 000 000 (62.00)              

FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 5299 000 000 62.00               
6/4/2014 FIRE AND RESCUE PURCHASE MOUNTING EQUIPMENT 3505 3007 000 000 (1,000.00)        

FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 5407 000 000 1,000.00                  
6/5/2014 PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION COST OF BACKGROUND CHECKS 7101 3002 000 000 (591.75)           

PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101 5415 000 000 591.75             
6/5/2014 SHERIFF COST OF REPAIRS TO EQUIPMENT 3102 3004 000 002 (1,000.00)        

SHERIFF 3102 3004 000 001 1,000.00         
6/5/2014 CLEARBROOK PARK ELECTRICAL REAPAIRS AT CLEARBROOK 7109 5101 000 000 (577.40)           

CLEARBROOK PARK  7109 3010 000 000 577.40             
6/5/2014 AGRICULTURE FUNDS NEEDED FOR TRAVEL 8301 5204 000 000 (192.50)           
 AGRICULTURE 8301 5506 000 000 192.50             

AGRICULTURE 8301 5401 000 000 (114.41)           
AGRICULTURE 8301 5506 000 000 114.41             

6/5/2014 SHERIFF RENTAL CAR EXPENSES-SURVEILLANCE 3102 5413 000 008 (1,000.00)        
SHERIFF  3102 3010 000 000 1,000.00         

6/5/2014 PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION SOCIAL SERVICE BACKGROUND CHECK 7101 3002 000 000 (351.00)           
PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101 5415 000 000 351.00             

6/5/2014 CLEARBROOK PARK TO COVER COST OF LANDFILL DUMPING FEES 7109 5101 000 000 (7.32)                
CLEARBROOK PARK  7109 3004 000 003 7.32                 

6/5/2014 PARKS MAINTENANCE TO COVER COST OF SAFETY BOOTS 7103 5414 000 000 (886.35)           
CLEARBROOK PARK 7109 5414 000 000 886.35              

6/5/2014 RECREATION CENTERS AND PLAYGROUNDS TO COVER COST OF UNIFORMS 7104 5412 000 000 (1,158.11)        
RECREATION CENTERS AND PLAYGROUNDS 7104 5410 000 000 1,158.11         

6/5/2014 SHERIFF TO COVER CURRENT EXPENDITURES 3102 8005 000 000 (1,078.40)        
SHERIFF 3102 5408 000 000 1,078.40         

6/5/2014 SHERIFF TO COVER PURCHASES IN CURRENT YEAR 3102 3004 000 002 (2,700.00)        
SHERIFF 3102 5408 000 000 2,700.00         

6/5/2014 PARKS MAINTENANCE WATER SAFETY & CPR CERTIFICATION 7103 5414 000 000 (714.03)           
PARKS MAINTENANCE 7103 5506 000 000 714.03

6/6/2014 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EDC PHONE SYSTEM EQUIPMENT 1220 3005 000 000 (8,915.80)        
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220 8007 000 003 8,915.80         
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County of Frederick
General Fund
May 31, 2014

  
ASSETS FY14 FY13 Increase

5/31/14 5/31/13 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 67,097,374.18 61,872,260.58 5,225,113.60 *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:  
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 69,153,776.76 65,595,017.33 3,558,759.43  
  Streetlights 21,054.98 19,882.32 1,172.66
Commonwealth,Federal,45 day Taxes 12,103.59 48,015.68 (35,912.09)   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00   
Prepaid Postage 4,260.09 2,764.28 1,495.81  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (11,901,626.54) (12,678,867.75) 777,241.21 (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 125,123,437.29 115,595,566.67 9,527,870.62  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

 
Accrued Liabilities 325,247.05 589,425.03 (264,177.98) *B
Performance Bonds Payable 430,888.66 1,486,407.72 (1,055,519.06) *C
Taxes Collected in Advance 771,676.16 157,529.38 614,146.78 *D  
Deferred Revenue 69,187,249.33 65,663,160.33 3,524,089.00 *E

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 70,715,061.20 67,896,522.46 2,818,538.74  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund Balance
  Reserved:
    Encumbrance General Fund 260,861.71 749,233.46 (488,371.75) (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 2,135.00 2,135.00 0.00
    Peg Grant 181,138.00 128,354.00 52,784.00
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00  
   Employee Benefits 93,120.82 93,120.82 0.00
   Courthouse ADA Fees 177,748.15 124,084.63 53,663.52
   Historical Markers 17,273.32 17,235.77 37.55
   Transportation Reserve 0.00 377,396.00 (377,396.00) *F
   Animal Shelter 335,530.02 325,780.61 9,749.41
   Proffers 2,796,108.30 1,615,662.27 1,180,446.03 (3) Attached
   Economic Development Incentive 550,000.00 550,000.00 0.00  
   Star Fort Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 48,822,301.91 42,543,882.79 6,278,419.12 (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 54,408,376.09 47,699,044.21 6,709,331.88

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 125,123,437.29 115,595,566.67 9,527,870.62

NOTES:
*A  The cash increase can be attributed to an increase in fund balance.
*B  The difference can be attributed to the timing of the deposits.
*C  Performance bonds decreased $1.1 million due to completed projects and pay out of the bonds for the county to complete the project.
*D  Real Estate tax payment from lending institution.
*E  Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc. charges, dog tags, and motor vehicle registration fees.
*F  The FY14 balance of $377,396 was transferred to the Project Development Fund for various road projects.
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BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY14 FY13 Inc/(Decrease)  
Est.Revenue 130,292,517                 122,938,972                     7,353,544            
Appropriations (60,684,525)                 (60,143,152)                     (541,373)              
Est.Tr.to Other fds (81,770,479)                 (76,223,922)                     (5,546,558)           
Encumbrances 260,862                        749,233                            (488,372)              

(11,901,627)                 (12,678,868)                     777,241               
(2) General Fund Outstanding Purchase Orders @5/31/14

DEPARTMENT Amount Description
Board of Supervisors 6,806.35                       Portable Audio/Video Equipment

Fire & Rescue 6,485.56                       Lightbars & Misc. Equipment
41,761.74                     Uniforms

1,114.51                       Motorola Radios
11,948.96                     APX Dual Band&VHF Radio System

3,763.98                       Honda Generator
33,508.56                     2014 Ford F250

4,775.00                       Equipment Allows Firefighter to Escape Potentially Fatal Situation While in a Fire.
Inspections 23,530.54                     2014 Ford Escape

IT 9,099.18                       Cisco Airnet Wireless
Parks 22,083.00                     Chemicals for Pools

4,507.50                       Staff Uniforms  
1,354.49                       Infield Mix
5,822.40                       Mulch

Refuse Collection 5,960.00                       Concrete Wall/Slab for Gainesboro Citizens Site
Sheriff 43,963.94                     Sungard OSSI Software

1,980.00                       Body Armour
3,440.80                       DARE T-Shirts
9,185.00                       Digital Stand Alone Camera
2,930.20                       Fusees Road Flares
7,560.00                       Cross Match Scan
9,280.00                       Body Wire Recording Devise for Undercover Investigations

Total 260,861.71                  
 Designated
(3)Proffer Information Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL
Balance @5/31/14 1,307,008.84 224,730.17 378,377.25 885,992.04 2,796,108.30
Designated Other Projects Detail
Administration 153,340.04
Bridges -400.00 Does not include $1,000 collected FY14
Historic Preservation 80,000.00 12/11/13 Board Action designated $50,000 for final debt payment.
Library 38,217.00  
Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  
Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00  
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00
RT.277 162,375.00
Sheriff 24,460.00
Solid Waste 12,000.00
Stop Lights 26,000.00
BPG Properties/Rt.11 Corridor 330,000.00
Total 885,992.04
Other Proffers @5/31/14
(4) Fund Balance Adjusted
Ending Balance 5/31/14 28,271,933.98             
Revenue 5/14 114,577,135.35           
Expenditures 5/14 (53,406,888.27)            
Transfers 5/14 (40,619,879.15)            
5/14 Adjusted Fund Balance 48,822,301.91             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
May 31, 2014

 

FY14 FY13 YTD
REVENUES:  5/31/14 5/31/13 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 87,168,379.00 67,669,072.96 66,938,730.03 730,342.93 (1)
Other local taxes 28,429,460.00 24,865,832.23 23,874,777.09 991,055.14 (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 971,610.00 1,212,557.91 1,047,734.38 164,823.53 (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 168,609.20 151,873.22 438,663.55 (286,790.33) (4)
Charges for Services 2,312,630.00 1,877,890.32 1,962,111.85 (84,221.53)
Miscellaneous  554,915.03 424,644.02 521,808.82 (97,164.80)
Recovered Costs 970,774.21 3,301,994.61 1,921,441.60 1,380,553.01 (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 9,698,741.11 14,987,589.31 13,923,118.14 1,064,471.17 (6)
      Federal 17,398.00 85,680.77 207,096.56 (121,415.79) (7)
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 130,292,516.55 114,577,135.35 110,835,482.02 3,741,653.33
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 10,014,988.04 8,713,096.31 8,551,124.35 161,971.96
Judicial Administration 2,291,848.06 1,853,608.09 1,812,457.55 41,150.54
Public Safety 29,615,436.65 25,749,411.81 23,260,286.59 2,489,125.22
Public Works 4,548,102.42 3,678,855.77 3,213,469.22 465,386.55
Health and Welfare 6,938,816.00 5,613,277.80 5,597,820.61 15,457.19
Education 56,493.00 56,493.00 56,493.00 0.00
Parks, Recreation, Culture 5,380,967.22 4,531,139.23 4,401,259.07 129,880.16
Community Development 3,881,422.58 3,211,006.26 1,532,673.31 1,678,332.95

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 62,728,073.97 53,406,888.27 48,425,583.70 4,981,304.57 (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
 

Operating transfers from / to 79,726,930.83 40,619,879.15 41,608,617.10 (988,737.95) (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (12,162,488.25) 20,550,367.93 20,801,281.22 250,913.29

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  28,271,933.98 21,767,601.57 6,504,332.41

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  48,822,301.91 42,568,882.79 6,253,419.12
Income Statement 5/31/14  

`
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(1)General Property Taxes FY14 FY13 Increase/Decrease
Real Estate Taxes 39,278,894          39,579,115                  (300,221)                      
Public Services 1,113,589             1,481,927                     (368,337)                      
Personal Property 26,038,908          24,738,993                  1,299,915                      
Penalties and Interest 923,072                851,432                        71,640                          
Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (19,775)                 (18,122)                         (1,652)                           
Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 334,385                305,386                        28,999                          

67,669,073          66,938,730                  730,343                         
 

(2) Other Local Taxes
Local Sales and Use Tax 8,954,084.65       8,132,325.02               821,759.63                  
Communications Sales Tax 1,015,941.22       1,048,913.52               (32,972.30)                   
Utility Taxes 2,562,394.02       2,500,032.55               62,361.47                    
Business Licenses 5,642,926.48       5,629,093.70               13,832.78                    
Auto Rental Tax 92,756.21            87,878.03                    4,878.18                       
Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 1,338,590.79       1,344,520.01               (5,929.22)                     
Bank Stock Taxes 367,468.00          351,832.00                  15,636.00                    
Recordation Taxes 1,046,147.90       1,120,805.23               (74,657.33)                   
Meals Tax 3,448,593.64       3,281,194.95               167,398.69                  
Lodging Tax 359,767.65          337,878.48                  21,889.17                    
Street Lights 29,550.11            32,398.92                    (2,848.81)                     
Star Fort Fees 7,611.56               7,904.68                       (293.12)                         
Total 24,865,832.23     23,874,777.09             991,055.14                  
    
(3)Permits&Privileges   
Dog Licenses 42,839.00            39,195.00                    3,644.00                       
Land Use Application Fees 4,800.00               7,325.00                       (2,525.00)                     
Transfer Fees 2,277.44               2,268.90                       8.54                              
Development Review Fees 318,510.05          294,004.04                  24,506.01                     
Building Permits 645,005.27          529,300.29                  115,704.98                   
2% State Fees 7,509.87               2,878.38                       4,631.49                        
Electrical Permits 66,559.00            54,241.00                    12,318.00                     
Plumbing Permits 10,849.00            9,450.00                       1,399.00                       
Mechanical Permits 46,850.14            49,730.17                    (2,880.03)                     
Sign Permits 2,738.14               2,991.60                       (253.46)                         
Permits for Commercial Burning 400.00                  400.00                          -                                
Explosive Storage Permits 500.00                  700.00                          (200.00)                         
Blasting Permits 435.00                  360.00                          75.00                            
Annual Burning Permits -                        100.00                          (100.00)                         
Instutional Inspections Permit 15.00                    -                                15.00                            
Land Disturbance Permits 60,320.00            54,140.00                    6,180.00                       
Septic Haulers Permit 200.00                  -                                200.00                          
Sewage Installation License 300.00                  600.00                          (300.00)                         
Residential Pump And Haul Fee 100.00                  50.00                            50.00                            
Transfer Development Rights 2,350.00               -                                2,350.00                       
Total 1,212,557.91       1,047,734.38               164,823.53                   
  
(4) Revenue from use of  
Money 94,523.78            83,141.87                    11,381.91                     
Property 57,349.44            355,521.68                  (298,172.24)                 *1

151,873.22          438,663.55                  (286,790.33)                 
 
*1 Sale of Stephens City School($99,025) and 317 Cameron Street($217,587) in FY13
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(5) Recovered Costs FY14 FY13 Increase/Decrease

Recovered Costs Treas.Office 44,582.00          44,955.25                        (373.25)                            
Worker's Comp 1,100.00            1,150.00                          (50.00)                              
Purchasing Card Rebate 117,213.04        96,305.09                        20,907.95                        
Recovered Costs-IT/GIS 25,421.90          5,000.00                          20,421.90                        
Reimbursement Circuit Court 12,229.03          12,997.88                        (768.85)                            
Clarke County Container Fees 40,809.08          41,929.37                        (1,120.29)                         
City of Winchester Container Fees 31,156.96          15,997.41                        15,159.55                        
Refuse Disposal Fees 55,905.25          48,339.28                        7,565.97                          
Recycling Revenue 82,688.40          96,459.09                        (13,770.69)                       
Sheriff Restitution 134.36               63.74                                70.62                                
Fire&Rescue Merchandise (Resale) 78.00                  345.38                             (267.38)                            
Container Fees Bowman Library 1,412.56            960.73                             451.83                             
Restitution Victim Witness 4,677.43            2,549.37                          2,128.06                          
Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 24,303.02          31,065.28                        (6,762.26)                         
Reimb.Public Works Salaries 547.76               41,682.00                        (41,134.24)                       
Winchester EDC 72,000.00          72,000.00                        -                                    
Reimb.Task Force 52,463.02          52,080.29                        382.73                             
C&P  Jail -                      (60.00)                              60.00                                
EDC/Recovered Costs 1,400.00            880.00                             520.00                             
Sign Deposits Planning 50.00                  (50.00)                              100.00                             
Reimbursement Elections 2,640.65            4,043.36                          (1,402.71)                         
Westminster Canterbury Lieu of Taxes 12,225.05          12,260.55                        (35.50)                              
Reimbursement Street Signs 1,394.40            2,471.89                          (1,077.49)                          

Grounds Maintenance Frederick Co.School 178,314.54        111,661.37                      66,653.17                        
Comcast PEG Grant 63,116.00          61,784.00                        1,332.00                           

Proffer-Other 1,055,000.00     345,000.00                      710,000.00                      *1

Fire School Programs 18,341.00          16,275.00                        2,066.00                          
Proffer Sovereign Village 36,587.30          18,293.65                        18,293.65                        
Proffer Lynnehaven -                      16,891.55                        (16,891.55)                       
Proffer Redbud Run 122,626.00        122,626.00                      -                                    
Clerks Reimbursement to County 11,131.51          11,317.70                        (186.19)                            
Proffer Canter Estates 16,351.88          -                                    16,351.88                        
Proffer Village at Harvest Ridge 12,312.00          13,851.00                        (1,539.00)                         
Proffer Snowden Bridge 522,452.51        450,019.38                      72,433.13                        
Proffer Meadows Edge Racey Tract 493,528.00        110,792.00                      382,736.00                      
Sheriff Reimbursement 153,634.96        52,622.99                        101,011.97                      
Proffer Cedar Meadows Proffer 34,167.00          4,881.00                          29,286.00                        
Proffer Westbury Commons -                      2,000.00                          (2,000.00)                         
Total 3,301,994.61     1,921,441.60                   1,380,553.01                    

 
*1  $330,000 FY13 Transportation Proffer from BPG Properties for Rt.11 Corridor  
      $1,000,000 FY14  The Village at Orchard Ridge Proffer for Development of the New Fire&Rescue Station.
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue 5/31/2014 5/31/2013
FY14 FY13 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 37,981.90          34,612.37              3,369.53                       
Mobile Home Titling Tax 68,457.89          64,353.57              4,104.32                       
State PP/Reimbursement 6,526,528.18     6,526,528.18        -                                
State Non-Categorical Funding 95,034.88          -                          95,034.88                    
Recordation Taxes 362,963.72        316,939.62           46,024.10                    
Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 377,572.23        368,401.05           9,171.18                           
Shared Expenses Sheriff 1,995,550.30     1,917,422.10        78,128.20                     
Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 175,932.96        168,260.41           7,672.55                        
Shared Expenses Treasurer 143,411.87        127,721.00           15,690.87                     
Shared Expenses Registrar -                      42,574.36              (42,574.36)                   
Shared Expenses Clerk 363,948.15        349,796.91           14,151.24                     
Public Assistance Grants 2,939,554.43     2,800,192.46        139,361.97                   
Four-For-Life-Funds 81,150.16          80,544.88              605.28                          
Litter Control Grant 15,502.00          17,573.00              (2,071.00)                     
Emergency Services Fire Program 223,725.00        209,360.00           14,365.00                    
Recycling Grant -                      5,489.94                (5,489.94)                     
DMV Grant Funding 22,467.94          34,768.32              (12,300.38)                   
State Grant-Emergency Services 7,156.25             -                          7,156.25                       
DCJS & Sheriff State Grants 82,777.94          67,707.79              15,070.15                    
JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 128,358.00        122,392.00           5,966.00                       
Rent/Lease Payments 261,286.19        234,737.88           26,548.31                    
Spay/Neuter Assistance-State 2,511.25             2,183.76                327.49                          
State Reimbursement EDC 900,000.00        -                          900,000.00                  
VDEM Grant Sheriff 6,598.33             227,251.95           (220,653.62)                 
Wireless 911 Grant 53,887.37          82,126.00              (28,238.63)                   
State Forfeited Asset Funds 12,522.23          32,906.84              (20,384.61)                   
Victim Witness Commonwealth Office 75,166.50          75,166.75              (0.25)                             
 Social Services VOCA Grant -                      3,325.00                (3,325.00)                     
F/R OEMS Reimb. 2,543.64             10,782.00              (8,238.36)                     
IT/GIS Grant 25,000.00          -                          25,000.00                    

Total 14,987,589.31   13,923,118.14      1,064,471.17                
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County of Frederick   
General Fund 
May 31, 2014 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY14 FY13 Increase/Decrease 
Federal Forfeited Assets         21,693.77             182.80                     21,510.97  
Housing Illegal Aliens         18,814.00       24,595.00                     (5,781.00) 
Federal Grants Sheriff         45,173.00     182,318.76                 (137,145.76) 
 Total         85,680.77     207,096.56                 (121,415.79) 
 
(8) Expenditures 
Expenditures increased $4,981,304.57 in total. Public Safety increased $2,489,125.22 and included the 
Sheriff’s department cost of the IT Virtualization Project, implementation of the Sungard OSSI software, and 
equipment for IT upgrades including servers, PC’s, printers and licenses totaling $434,065.26 year to date. The 
Sheriff’s department also purchased (3) 2014 Ford Explorer’s for $74,639, (2) 2013 unmarked police sedans for 
$48,804,(2) 2014 unmarked police sedans for $48,144, (13) marked 2014 police sedans for $330,995.60, and (1)  
Ford F-150 Truck at a  cost of   $23,250.  Additionally, Inspections purchased a 2013 Ford F150 for $20,952 
and Fire and Rescue a Lifepak 15 for $65,995.97, a chest compression system at a cost of $56,177,  (3) 
Chevrolet Tahoes totaling $88,295, and (2) 2014 Ford F-250 Trucks at a total cost of $66,279. Contributions to 
Fire Departments and Rescue Squads increased $404,704.74, mostly due to the design of Round Hill Fire 
Station. The contribution for the local share for the Jail through the fourth quarter reflects an increase of 
$267,504 over the previous year. Public Works increased $465,386.55 due to the earthwork, concrete 
wall/slab, and refuse  equipment costs of $427,827.71 for the Gainesboro citizen’s site. The Community 
Development increase of $1,678,332.95 reflects the $1,650,000 Economic Development Commission incentive 
for McKesson Medical Surgical, Navy Federal Credit Union, and HP Hood (See previous page (6) on 
Commonwealth revenue for $900,000 State Reimbursement EDC).    Transfers decreased $988,737.95.  See 
chart below: 
 
(Transfers Decreased $988,737.95) FY14 FY13 Increase/Decrease
School Operating 30,679,564.15 32,274,604.34      (1,595,040.19)           *1
Debt Service School 7,313,075.50 7,313,075.50        -                              
Shawneeland 0.00 597.36                   (597.36)                      
Debt Service County 1,445,517.81 1,441,661.70        3,856.11                    
School Capital Projects Fund 800,882.79 -                          800,882.79                *2
Development Project Fund 27 422,696.00 -                          422,696.00                
Jail Fund 0.00 972.98                   (972.98)                      
Operational Transfers (41,857.10)          577,705.22            (619,562.32)               *3

Total 40,619,879.15 41,608,617.10      (988,737.95)               
*1 Decrease includes $1.1 million Reappropriation in FY13
*2 Increase represents one time funding for capital purchases from FY2013 
year surplus
*3 Decrease includes one time employer payments and 
timing of insurance charge outs    
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   May 31, 2014
 

ASSETS FY2014 FY2013 Increase
5/31/14 5/31/13 (Decrease)

Cash 4,963,005.72 5,017,433.39 (54,427.67) *1
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (518,361.25) (1,290,087.81) 771,726.56
 

TOTAL ASSETS 4,444,644.47 3,727,345.58 717,298.89
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,077,528.07 2,004,040.97 73,487.10

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,077,528.07 2,004,040.97 73,487.10

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
 Encumbrances 20,923.11 207,273.26 (186,350.15)
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 2,346,193.29 1,516,031.35 830,161.94 *2

TOTAL EQUITY 2,367,116.40 1,723,304.61 643,811.79

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 4,444,644.47 3,727,345.58 717,298.89

NOTES:
*1 Cash decreased $54,427.67.  Refer to the following page for comparative statement of revenues, expenditures,
and changes in fund balance.
*2  Fund balance increased $830,161.94.  The beginning balance of $1,989,535.81 includes adjusting entries,
budget controls for FY14($521,421.00), and the year to date revenue less expenditures of $878,078.48.
 
Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY2014  

 
Prisoner Billing: 29,922.89  

 
Compensation Board Reimbursement 5/14 465,371.98             

 
Total 495,294.87            

70



County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
 5/31/2014    

   

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
FY2014 FY2013

REVENUES: 5/31/14 5/31/13 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest -                     7,990.84             18,660.72          (10,669.88)             
Sale of Salvage&Surplus -                     76.00                  -                     76.00                     
Supervision Fees 45,000.00          32,763.30           41,319.50          (8,556.20)               
Drug Testing Fees 5,500.00            1,545.00             5,368.46            (3,823.46)               
Work Release Fees 384,616.00 292,410.61 316,053.27 (23,642.66)
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 1,509.32 165.00 1,344.32
Local Contributions 5,888,444.00 5,530,765.00 5,273,767.00 256,998.00  
Miscellaneous 26,680.00 60,444.13 42,884.38 17,559.75
Phone Commissions 120,000.00 105,277.09 90,880.52 14,396.57
Food & Staff Reimbursement 100,000.00 93,826.25 89,828.20 3,998.05
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 83,767.00 85,936.48 49,907.75 36,028.73
Employee Meal Supplements 200.00 42.50 0.00 42.50
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth 997,975.00 509,680.00 788,642.44 (278,962.44)
Medical & Health Reimb. 57,600.00 54,926.60 47,176.60 7,750.00
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 4,947,976.00 4,426,416.86 4,328,819.33 97,597.53
State Grants 249,551.00 263,263.00 250,166.00 13,097.00  
Local Offender Probation 242,437.00 252,286.00 234,431.00 17,855.00
DOC Contract Beds 0.00 6,624.00 19,196.00 (12,572.00)
Bond Proceeds 221,000.00 221,000.00 0.00 221,000.00
Transfer From General Fund 4,755,887.00 4,467,002.00 4,200,470.98 266,531.02  
TOTAL REVENUES 18,126,633.00 16,413,784.98 15,797,737.15 616,047.83            

 
EXPENDITURES: 18,665,917.36 15,535,706.50 15,477,780.43 57,926.07

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures 878,078.48 319,956.72 558,121.76

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 1,468,114.81 1,196,074.63 272,040.18

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 2,346,193.29 1,516,031.35 830,161.94
Income Statement 5/31/14
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County of Frederick
Fund 12 Landfill
May 31, 2014

FY2014 FY2013 Increase
ASSETS 5/31/14 5/31/13 (Decrease)

 
Cash 31,256,438.70 29,530,232.28 1,726,206.42 *1
Receivables:
 Accounts Receivable  
 Fees 671,419.19 555,733.86 115,685.33 *2
Accounts Receivable Other 351.00 224.00 127.00
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 43,287,786.24 42,516,271.35 771,514.89
Accumulated Depreciation (23,311,767.48) (21,543,603.09) (1,768,164.39)  
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (1,056,948.00) (4,552,937.00) 3,495,989.00

 

TOTAL ASSETS 50,763,279.65 46,421,921.40 4,341,358.25
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                        -                        
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 159,728.90 134,423.76 25,305.14
Accrued Remediation Costs 11,908,968.42 11,765,034.50 143,933.92 *3
Retainage Payable 0.00 47,620.17 (47,620.17)
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 351.00 224.00 127.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,069,048.32 11,947,302.43 121,745.89
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
 Reserved:
 Encumbrances 1,456,285.00 48,775.17 1,407,509.83 *4
 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 27,379,504.33 24,567,401.80 2,812,102.53 *5

.
TOTAL EQUITY 38,694,231.33 34,474,618.97 4,219,612.36

 
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 50,763,279.65 46,421,921.40 4,341,358.25

NOTES:  
*1  The increase in cash can be attributed to the increase in revenue and decrease in expenditures(refer to the following
comparative statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance).
*2  Landfill receivable increased $115,685.33.  The changes for 5/14 were $470,910.04 compared to $428,094.28 at 5/13
for an increase of $42,815.76.  The delinquent fees for 5/14 were $197,158.91 compared to $125,071.45 at 5/13 for an
increase of $72,087.46.
*3  Remediation increased $143,933.92 and includes $117,232.00 for post closure and $26,701.92 for interest.
*4  The encumbrance balance at 5/14 was $1,456,285 and includes $193,956 for a 2014 Caterpillar model 963D
with track loader, $34,400 for a storage shed, $1,217,929 for Landfill improvements roadway, leachate lagoon,
drainage improvements project and $10,000 for a used Toyota industrial forklift.
*5  Fund balance increased $2,812,102.53.  The beginning fund balance was $28,478,302.42 that includes adjusting
entries, budget controls for FY14($1,320,360.00), ($1,178,000.00) carry forwards of unused FY13 funds for projects,
($974,334.47), for FY13 audit adjustments that include depreciation, equipment and capital projects, and the year to date
revenue less expenses $2,373,896.38.
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
5/31/14

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY14 FY13 YTD
REVENUES 5/31/14 5/31/13 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest Charge 0.00 3,193.47 5,716.04 (2,522.57)
Interest on Bank Deposits 40,000.00 54,651.11 46,708.76 7,942.35
Salvage and Surplus 0.00 103,351.90 119,084.30 (15,732.40)
Sanitary Landfill Fees 4,632,600.00 4,078,415.71 3,900,269.36 178,146.35
Charges to County 0.00 298,077.98 300,660.43 (2,582.45)
Charges to Winchester 0.00 83,175.08 87,056.52 (3,881.44)
Tire Recycling 70,000.00 112,122.58 89,962.84 22,159.74
Reg.Recycling Electronics 40,000.00 38,472.60 42,108.00 (3,635.40)
Miscellaneous 0.00 8,076.70 4,554.00 3,522.70
Wheel Recycling 120,000.00 0.00 8,637.50 (8,637.50)
Charges for RTOP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Renewable Energy Credits 0.00 113,973.30 0.00 113,973.30
Landfill Gas To Electricity 403,660.00 546,074.56 437,237.57 108,836.99
Waste Oil  Recycling 19,963.37 13,622.79 6,340.58
State Reimbursement Tire Operation 0.00 0.00 6,120.00 (6,120.00)
TOTAL REVENUES 5,306,260.00 5,459,548.36 5,061,738.11 397,810.25

  
Operating Expenditures 4,928,993.00 2,877,821.98 2,908,311.87 (30,489.89)
Capital Expenditures 2,890,500.00 207,830.00 936,382.99 (728,552.99)
TOTAL Expenditures 7,819,493.00 3,085,651.98 3,844,694.86 (759,042.88)

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures 2,373,896.38 1,217,043.25 1,156,853.13

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 25,005,607.95 23,350,358.55 1,655,249.40

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 27,379,504.33 24,567,401.80 2,812,102.53
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2013 33,888,096

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts

C/F Dare (71)
C/F Fire Company Capital (217,280)
Return unspent Parks proffer (13,681)

C/F Forfeited Assests (62,561)
Return unspent SCFR proffer (29,004)
C/F DSS phone system (50,000)
C/F VDEM grant (7,008)
Audit Adjustment 161,545

C/F designated School Operating funds (97,012)

(315,073)

Other Funding / Adjustments

Kraft incentive (325,000)

Tax refunds (13,472)

Sheriff gap pay (135,062)

Round Hill station design (403,648)

Airport capital (499,004)

New 911 phone system (50,000)

Gainesboro Convenience Center (99,061)

Parks & Rec maintenance building donation (25,000)

Fire & Rescue reimbursement Gear Clean (4,429)

ICAC grant 78,614

Eliminate Kelly Day (354,506)

Capital purchases from FY13 surplus (1,526,666)

BMW refund (COR) (4,484)

GE Capital refund (COR) (3,294)

Navy Federal incentive (250,000)

American Telephone & Telegraph refund (COR) (4,536)

TW Wallace refund (COR) (2,537)

LaSalle Systems refund (COR) (3,062)

BB&T Leasing refund (COR) (2,593)

Disabled Veteran's Relief refund (COR) (3,317)

Comm Atty Case Mgmt software & hardware (140,000)

PC refresh ‐ general fund (166,741)

Return unspent VJCCCA funds (6,657)

Darien LLC refund (COR) (5,920)

Charon refund (COR) (3,781)

Fire programs (11,627)

Pactiv incentive (50,000)

Stuart M Perry refund (COR) (18,742)

Wheel 2 Wheel Promotions refund (COR) (4,383)

Disabled Veteran's Relief refund (COR) (5,745)

DBI refund (COR) (9,630)

F&R overtime (280,000)

Airport operating (75,853)

HP Hood incentive (500,000)

Matthew & John Kibler refund (COR) (3,620)

Kraft refund (COR) (358,861)

4 For Life (10,776)

DSS local contribution 6,000

Navy Federal Credit Union refund (COR) (6,559)

Partnership for Respons & Recovery refund (COR) (13,665)

Wheels LT refund (COR) (3,472)

(5,301,089)

Fund Balance, June 11, 2014 28,271,934

County of Frederick, VA

Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

June 11, 2014
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